

TAMPA BAY DOWNS - April 27, 2024 - Race 1

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs.

Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since March 27 Allowed 2 lbs. Such A Race Since February 27 Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming

Price \$16,000 (Races Where Entered For \$12,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances) (Condition Eligibility). (If deemed inadvisable by management to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the main track at One Mile and Forty Yards.).

(NW3 L) **Claiming Price:** \$16,000

One Mile On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Equitize (GB) - 1:32.91 - February 3, 2024)

Purse: \$21,000

Includes: \$1,250 FOA - Florida Owners Awards

Available Money: \$21,000

Value of Race: \$20,000 1st \$11,850, 2nd \$4,398, 3rd \$1,975, 4th \$1,185, 5th \$198, 6th \$197, 7th \$197

Weather: Cloudy **Track:** Firm

Off at: 12:21 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
27Mar24 ⁷ TAM ³	1	Reckless Place (Maldonado, Gabriel)	117	L	1	1	³ Head	³ Head	4 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	¹ Head	4.00	svd gnd,duel,got up
10Mar24 ¹ TAM ⁶	5	Freelance (Bracho, Richard)	122	L	b	4	3	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	12.60	svd gnd,duel,missed
21Jul23 ⁸ GP ⁸	6	Fast N Steady (Cotto, Jr., Pedro)	122	L	b	5	6	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/4}	9.90	stalk,3p2nd,chase on
19Apr24 ¹ TAM ³	8	Gonna Be Epic (Rodriguez, Angel)	122	L		7	7	7	7	6 ²	⁴ Neck	5.40	trailed,2-3p,no threat
9Sep23 ⁷ MTH ⁴	3	Triple Start (Santos, Ademar)	122	L	b	2	2	5 ⁵	5 ⁴	5 ²	5 ^{1/2}	3.00	hop brk,4p,outkicked
20Mar24 ⁹ TAM ⁸	4	Food Bank Helper (Iorio, Melissa)	117	L		3	5	⁶ Head	6 ^{1 1/2}	6 ¹	6 ^{2 1/4}	3.00*	svd gnd,5p2nd,no kick
23Mar24 ⁷ GP ⁴	7	Mister Moore (Meneses, Marcos)	122	L	b	6	4	2 ¹	2 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	4.10	chase,2p,faded

Fractional Times: 22.77 46.72 1:11.41 1:23.91

Final Time: 1:36.17

Split Times: (23:95) (24:69) (12:50) (12:26)

Run-Up: 170 feet **Temporary Rail:** 12 feet

Winner: Reckless Place, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Shanghai Bobby out of Smarty Bull, by Smarty Jones. Foaled Apr 07, 2018 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Dennis Drazin

Owner: Happy Tenth Stable

Trainer: Wilson, Tony

Claiming Prices: 1 - Reckless Place: \$16,000; 5 - Freelance: \$16,000; 6 - Fast N Steady: \$16,000; 8 - Gonna Be Epic: \$16,000; 3 - Triple Start: \$16,000; 4 - Food Bank Helper: \$16,000; 7 - Mister Moore: \$16,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Beyond Reproach (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$93,792

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Reckless Place	10.00	5.40	4.20	\$1.00 Exacta	1-5	48.50	70,124
5	Freelance		11.00	8.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-5-6	199.20	40,453
6	Fast N Steady			6.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-5-6-8	186.23	24,919
					\$1.00 X-5 Super High	1-5-6-8-3	10,297.30	14,305
					Five			

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
1	Reckless Place	1	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{3 1/2}	4 ²	2 ^{1/2}	¹ Head
5	Freelance	3	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	² Head
6	Fast N Steady	6	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{3 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}
8	Gonna Be Epic	7	7 ^{9 1/4}	7 ^{10 1/2}	7 ^{5 1/2}	6 ³	4 ^{2 3/4}
3	Triple Start	2	5 ⁴	5 ⁵	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ²	5 ³
4	Food Bank Helper	5	6 ⁹	6 ⁹	6 ^{4 1/2}	7 ⁵	6 ^{3 1/2}
7	Mister Moore	4	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	4 ²	7 ^{5 3/4}

Trainers: 1 - Wilson, Tony; 5 - Manning, Dennis; 6 - Gonzalez, Javier; 8 - Delgado, Jose; 3 - Wilson, Tony; 4 - McBurney, Patrick; 7 - D'Angelo, Jose

Owners: 1 - Happy Tenth Stable; 5 - SCF, Inc.; 6 - John C. Minchello; 8 - Carole Star Stables; 3 - Harry R. Hoglander; 4 - Dutch Racing Stable LLC; 7 - Leon King Stable Corp. and Goldenberg, Mark;

Footnotes

RECKLESS PLACE saved ground around the first turn, tracked the leader on the inside up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the far bend and dueled to the wire to get the bob for the win. FREELANCE saved ground early, led the way up the backstretch, came around the far turn in the two path and dueled gamely in the lane to just miss. FAST N STEADY raced in the three path around the first turn, stalked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the far bend still in the three path and chased on in the lane. GONNA BE EPIC raced in the two path around the first turn, trailed the field up the backstretch, came around the second turn in the two and three path and never threatened. TRIPLE START hopped up leaving the gate, raced into traffic from the two path headed into the first turn, settled in the middle of the pack for the run up the backstretch, swung out to the four path coming around the second bend and was outkicked in the stretch. FOOD BANK HELPER saved ground while racing off the pace around the first turn and up the backstretch, came around the far turn in the five path and showed no kick. MISTER MOORE raced in the two path early, chased the leader up the backstretch, continued around the far turn still in the two path and faded in the lane.



[Video Race Replay](#)

TAMPA BAY DOWNS - April 27, 2024 - Race 2

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
 FOR THREE YEAR OLDS WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, OR STARTER OR WHICH
 HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR OPTIONAL CLAIMING PRICE OF \$75,000. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A
 Mile Or Over Since March 27 Allowed 2 lbs. Such ARace Since February 27 Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$75,000 (Races Where
 Entered For \$40,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (NW1 X) **Claiming Price:** \$75,000

One Mile And Forty Yards On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Downtowner - 1:38.68 - February 27, 2021)

Purse: \$53,000

Includes: \$2,500 FOA - Florida Owners Awards

Includes: \$18,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$53,000

Value of Race: \$32,500 1st \$19,500, 2nd \$6,825, 3rd \$3,575, 4th \$1,950, 5th \$325, 6th \$325

Weather: Cloudy **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:50 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
9Mar24 ¹¹ TAM ⁹	7	Catire Vizcaya (Meneses, Marcos)	118 L	6	3	1 ¹	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{3 1/4}	2.00	led,svd gnd,drew off
23Mar24 ⁶ TAM ¹	1	Motskari (Maldonado, Gabriel)	113 L b	1	5	6	4 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ⁴	2 ^{3 3/4}	4.30	2p2nd,bid3/8,chase on
2Feb24 ⁹ TAM ⁴	4	Bati King (Rojas, Carlos)	118 L b	3	2	5 ^{Head}	6	6	5 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	12.60	2p1st,4p2nd,improved
23Mar24 ⁵ TAM ¹	6	Real Sensation (Marquez, Charlie)	120 L	5	6	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{1 1/2}	6	4 ^{1 3/4}	7.80	4p1st,2p2nd,no kick
10Apr24 ⁷ KEE ⁶	3	Everdoit (Villa-Gomez, Huber)	120 b	2	1	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹	3 ^{Head}	4 ¹	5 ^{Neck}	1.50*	chase,svd gnd,tired
17Mar24 ³ TAM ⁴	5	Sheer Delight (Morales, Pablo)	118 L b	4	4	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ¹	4 ¹	3 ^{Head}	6	7.50	stalk,3p,faded

Fractional Times: 24.66 48.07 1:12.85 1:38.22 **Final Time:** 1:40.93

Split Times: (23:41) (24:78) (25:37) (2:71)

Run-Up: 24 feet

Winner: Catire Vizcaya, Gray or Roan Colt, by Anchor Down out of Bristol's Brooke, by Speightstown. Foaled Mar 04, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Singing Bridge Stable

Owner: Hablan Los Caballos, LLC and Berne, Marco

Trainer: Avila, Juan

Claiming Prices: 1 - Motskari: \$75,000; 6 - Real Sensation: \$75,000; 3 - Everdoit: \$75,000; 5 - Sheer Delight: \$75,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Hermoso Hombre (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$124,781

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Catire Vizcaya	6.00	4.00	3.60	\$1.00 Exacta	7-1	13.80	91,621
1	Motskari		5.00	4.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	7-1-4	33.40	51,123
4	Bati King			7.40	\$1.00 Daily Double	1-7	23.70	37,449
					\$0.10 Superfecta	7-1-4-6	20.09	29,883

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
7	Catire Vizcaya	3	1 ¹	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{3 1/4}
1	Motskari	5	6 ^{2 3/4}	4 ^{3 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{3 1/4}
4	Bati King	2	5 ^{2 3/4}	6 ^{3 3/4}	6 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{7 1/2}	3 ⁷
6	Real Sensation	6	4 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{3 1/2}	5 ²	6 ⁸	4 ^{8 1/2}
3	Everdoit	1	2 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ¹	4 ^{6 1/2}	5 ^{10 1/4}
5	Sheer Delight	4	3 ¹	3 ^{2 1/2}	4 ¹	3 ^{6 1/2}	6 ^{10 1/2}

Trainers: 7 - Avila, Juan; 1 - Sacco, Gregory; 4 - Ochoa, Gerard; 6 - Sacco, Gregory; 3 - Rice, Kevin; 5 - Carrasco, Jr., Victor

Owners: 7 - Hablan Los Caballos, LLC and Berne, Marco; 1 - Winner Circle Stables, LLC; 4 - GOP Racing Stable; 6 - Pinnacle Racing Team; 3 - Donald L. Ming; 5 - Bone, Robert D. and Brown Jr., Edward J.;

Footnotes

CATIRE VIZCAYA raced in the two path around the first turn, led the way on the inside up the backstretch, saved ground around the far turn and drew off in the lane. MOTSKARI saved ground early, settled off the pace on the inside for the run up the backstretch, began a bid from the two path coming around the far bend and chased on from there. BATI KING raced in the two path around the first turn, settled off the pace between horses for the run up the backstretch, swung out to the four path coming around the far turn and improved position in the stretch. REAL SENSATION raced in the four path around the first turn, continued up the backstretch off the pace on the outside, came around the far turn in the two path and showed no kick. EVERDOIT bobbed slightly leaving the gate, saved ground early, chased the leader on the outside up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the second turn and tired in the lane. SHEER DELIGHT stalked the leader on the outside through the opening half mile, navigated the far bend still in the three path and faded from there.

Denotes OBS Graduate

TAMPA BAY DOWNS - April 27, 2024 - Race 3

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 120 lbs. Claiming Price \$16,000 (Preference Will Be Given To Horses Which Have Not Started For Less Than \$16,000. The Same Preference Will Be Given To Horses Which Have Started For Less Than \$16,000 And Since Then Have Finished 2nd Or 3rd For \$16,000 Or More.). **Claiming Price: \$16,000**

One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Emmanuel - 1:39.25 - February 4, 2023)

Purse: \$20,000

Includes: \$1,000 FOA - Florida Owners Awards

Available Money: \$20,000

Value of Race: \$20,000 1st \$11,910, 2nd \$4,000, 3rd \$2,000, 4th \$1,140, 5th \$190, 6th \$190, 7th \$190, 8th \$190, 9th \$190

Weather: Cloudy **Track:** Firm

Off at: 1:20 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
17Apr24 ⁹ TAM ⁵	7	My Noble Knight (Marquez, Charlie)	120	L b	7	5	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 3/4}	0.80*	prsd pc,2-3p,kick clr
23Feb24 ³ TAM ⁷	3	Stray Prince (Sosa, Laureano)	120	L b	3	2	4 ¹	4 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/4}	55.60	track,2p,chase on
---	5	Bromista (Meneses, Marcos)	120	b	5	4	5 ⁴	5 ²	6 ¹	5 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	16.10	stalk,5p2nd,kept on
23Mar24 ⁵ GP ⁶	9	Peyton's Day (Camacho, Samy)	120	L b	9	8	6 ^{1/2}	6 ^{Head}	5 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/4}	5.60	bid3/8,4p2nd,improved
8Mar24 ⁵ TAM ²	6	Josh's Drama (Lindsay, Chad)	120	L b	6	3	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{3 1/4}	6.60	led,2p2nd,wkn1/8
---	1	Rapid Roy (Fuentes, Mario)	120	L bf	1	9	9	8 ^{1/2}	7 ^{1 1/2}	6 ³	6 ^{2 1/4}	52.00	svd gnd,pass tiring
6Apr24 ⁹ GP ⁵	2	Bailamos (Iorio, Melissa)	115	L	2	1	7 ^{1/2}	9	8 ^{Head}	7 ²	7 ^{7 1/4}	9.40	trailed,2p2nd,no kick
26Jan24 ⁸ TAM ¹⁰	8	Grand Rozzo (Diaz, Jr., Hector)	120	L	8	6	3 ²	3 ¹	4 ^{Head}	8 ²	8 ^{1 1/2}	5.70	chase,3p,faded
19Apr24 ³ TAM ⁶	4	Iron Streets (Arroyo, Angel)	120	L b	4	7	8 ^{2 1/2}	7 ^{2 1/2}	9	9	9	27.20	outside,3p,tired

Fractional Times: 23.14 47.70 1:12.99 1:38.05 **Final Time:** 1:44.33

Split Times: (24:56) (25:29) (25:06) (6:28)

Run-Up: 135 feet **Temporary Rail:** 12 feet

Winner: My Noble Knight, Bay Gelding, by Noble Bird out of Move Over Now, by Mucho Macho Man. Foaled Apr 08, 2021 in Florida.

Breeder: Diane L. Perkins

Owner: Winner Circle Stables, LLC

Trainer: Sacco, Gregory

1 Claimed Horse(s): My Noble Knight **New Trainer:** Xavier A. Rivera **New Owner:** Xavier Rivera

Claiming Prices: 7 - My Noble Knight: \$16,000; 3 - Stray Prince: \$16,000; 5 - Bromista: \$16,000; 9 - Peyton's Day: \$16,000; 6 - Josh's Drama: \$16,000; 1 - Rapid Roy: \$16,000; 2 - Bailamos: \$16,000; 8 - Grand Rozzo: \$16,000; 4 - Iron Streets: \$16,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$99,197

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
7	My Noble Knight	3.60	2.80	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	7-3	72.30	84,338	
3	Stray Prince		29.60	12.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	7-3-5-9	224.45	30,554	
5	Bromista			7.40	\$0.50 Pick 3	1-7-7 (3 correct)	19.20	47,167	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	7-7	6.70	18,060	
					\$0.50 Trifecta	7-3-5	258.90	54,271	
					\$1.00 X-5 Super High Five	7-3-5-9-6		1,755	1,439

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
7	My Noble Knight	5	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 3/4}
3	Stray Prince	2	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ²	2 ^{1 3/4}
5	Bromista	4	5 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{1 3/4}	6 ^{3 3/4}	5 ⁶	3 ³
9	Peyton's Day	8	6 ^{7 1/2}	6 ^{3 3/4}	5 ^{2 1/4}	4 ^{3 1/2}	4 ³
6	Josh's Drama	3	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	5 ^{4 1/4}
1	Rapid Roy	9	9 ¹¹	8 ^{6 1/4}	7 ^{4 3/4}	6 ^{6 1/2}	6 ^{7 1/2}
2	Bailamos	1	7 ⁸	9 ^{6 3/4}	8 ^{6 1/4}	7 ^{9 1/2}	7 ^{9 3/4}
8	Grand Rozzo	6	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ²	8 ^{11 1/2}	8 ¹⁷
4	Iron Streets	7	8 ^{8 1/2}	7 ^{3 3/4}	9 ^{6 1/4}	9 ^{13 1/2}	9 ^{18 1/2}

Trainers: 7 - Sacco, Gregory; 3 - Santillana, Frank; 5 - Deaton, William; 9 - Rodriguez, Angel; 6 - VanWinkle, David; 1 - Paramo, Martin; 2 - Orseno, Joseph; 8 - Barboza, Jr., Victor; 4 - Gardea, Abraham

Owners: 7 - Winner Circle Stables, LLC; 3 -Urbano M. Hernandez; 5 -Kim H. Deaton; 9 -Dave McGinn; 6 -Peter D. Mattson; 1 - MPK Stable, LLC; 2 -Stephen J. Derany; 8 - Granpollo Stable; 4 -Candido Vargas;

Footnotes

MY NOBLE KNIGHT raced in the two path around the first turn, pressed the pace on the outside for the run up the backstretch, came around the far bend in the three path and kicked clear in the lane. STRAY PRINCE saved ground early, tracked the leader on the inside up the backstretch, navigated the far turn from the two path and chased on to the wire. BROMISTA raced in the three path around the first turn, stalked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, swung out to the five path coming around the second turn and kept on to the finish. PEYTON'S DAY raced in the middle of the pack on the inside through the opening half mile, began a bid from the four path coming around the far turn and improved position in the lane. JOSH'S DRAMA saved ground around the first turn, led the way up the backstretch, navigated the far turn from the two path and weakened in the final furlong. RAPID ROY was away from the gate slowly, raced off the pace on the inside around the first turn and up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the second bend and passed tiring horses in the stretch. BAILAMOS saved ground early, trailed the field on the outside up the backstretch, came around the second bend in the two path and showed no kick. GRAND ROZZO hopped up leaving the gate, raced in the three path around the first turn, chased the leader on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the second turn from three path and faded in the lane. IRON STREETS raced in the three path around the first turn, settled in the middle of the pack on the outside for the run up the backstretch, continued around the far turn still in the three path and tired from there.

TAMPA BAY DOWNS - April 27, 2024 - Race 4

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Claiming Price \$10,000, For Each \$1,000 To \$8,000 1 lb. **Claiming Price:** \$10,000 - \$8,000

Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Munnys Gold - 1:20.09 - March 26, 2023)

Purse: \$17,000

Includes: \$500 FOA - Florida Owners Awards

Available Money: \$17,000

Value of Race: \$16,600 1st \$9,735, 2nd \$3,400, 3rd \$1,650, 4th \$990, 5th \$165, 6th \$165, 7th \$165, 8th \$165, 9th \$165

Weather: Cloudy **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:51 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
7Apr24 ¹ TAM ³	10	Alcazaba (IRE) (Quinonez, Alonso)	125	L b	9	2	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{Neck}	0.90*	bmp brk,duel,2p,up
7Apr24 ¹ TAM ²	3	Im Still Brave (Almedina, Mariangelys)	118	L bf	2	4	4 ²	3 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹	3.20	bmp brk,svdgdnd,misssed
5Apr24 ⁶ TAM ⁵	5	Kid Emerald (Meneses, Marcos)	123	L b	4	8	7 ^{Head}	7 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	3 ^{2 3/4}	3.80	5p,bid1/4,late gain
3Apr24 ¹ TAM ⁵	2	Nanga Parbat (GB) (Evans, Cecily)	123	L b	1	7	6 ^{1/2}	6 ¹	3 ^{Head}	4 ⁴	11.70	bmp brk,svgdnd,chase on
19Apr24 ³ TAM ⁹	7	Venezuelan Feeling (Gonzalez, Alex)	120	b	6	6	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ²	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ¹	28.10	outside,4p,evenly
19Apr24 ³ TAM ¹⁰	4	Swift Dancer (Rodriguez, Angel)	125	L b	3	3	3 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	7 ^{4 1/2}	6 ^{5 3/4}	17.90	hit gt,stalk,3p,wkn
5Apr24 ⁶ TAM ⁶	9	Art Handler (Santos, Ademar)	125	L b	8	5	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	6 ^{Head}	7 ^{5 3/4}	18.40	bmp brk,duel,2p,faded
14Apr24 ¹ TAM ⁶	6	Nomar's Hope (Suarez, Jesus)	125	L b	5	9	8 ^{1/2}	8 ^{3 1/2}	8 ⁵	8 ^{5 1/4}	64.60	outside,6p,no bid
26Aug23 ⁷ CBY ⁷	8	Red's Mr Z (Spanabel, Skyler)	125	L	7	1	9	9	9	9	39.60	bmp brk,2p,no factor

Fractional Times: 23.22 46.47 1:12.31

Final Time: 1:25.70

Split Times: (23:25) (25:84) (13:39)

Run-Up: 46 feet

Winner: Alcazaba (IRE), Bay Gelding, by =Tamayuz (GB) out of =Almeria (GER), by =Manduro (GER). Foaled Mar 13, 2020 in Ireland.

Breeder: M. Downey & Kildaragh Stud

Owner: James Thares

Trainer: VanWinkle, David

Claiming Prices: 10 - Alcazaba (IRE): \$10,000; 3 - Im Still Brave: \$10,000; 5 - Kid Emerald: \$8,000; 2 - Nanga Parbat (GB): \$8,000; 7 - Venezuelan Feeling: \$10,000; 4 - Swift Dancer: \$10,000; 9 - Art Handler: \$10,000; 6 - Nomar's Hope: \$10,000; 8 - Red's Mr Z: \$10,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Hey River (Veterinarian), Jersey Gregg (Veterinarian), Timo (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$90,267

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
10	Alcazaba (IRE)	3.80	2.60	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	10-3	5.10	80,832
3	Im Still Brave		3.20	2.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	10-3-5	5.00	54,664
5	Kid Emerald			2.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	10-3-5-2	3.82	32,124
					\$1.00 X-5 Super High	10-3-5-2-7	184.50	2,508
					Five			
					\$0.50 Pick 3	7-7-10 (3 correct)	9.40	14,864
					\$1.00 Daily Double	7-10	4.20	9,814

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
10	Alcazaba (IRE)	2	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Neck}
3	Im Still Brave	4	4 ^{3/4}	3 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Neck}
5	Kid Emerald	8	7 ^{4 3/4}	7 ⁶	4 ^{2 3/4}	3 ^{1 1/4}
2	Nanga Parbat (GB)	7	6 ^{4 1/4}	6 ⁵	3 ^{2 1/2}	4 ⁴
7	Venezuelan Feeling	6	5 ^{2 3/4}	5 ³	5 ^{3 3/4}	5 ⁸
4	Swift Dancer	3	3 ^{Head}	4 ²	7 ^{5 1/4}	6 ⁹
9	Art Handler	5	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	6 ^{5 1/4}	7 ^{14 3/4}
6	Nomar's Hope	9	8 ^{4 3/4}	8 ^{6 1/2}	8 ^{9 3/4}	8 ^{20 1/2}
8	Red's Mr Z	1	9 ^{5 1/4}	9 ¹⁰	9 ^{14 3/4}	9 ^{25 3/4}

Trainers: 10 - VanWinkle, David; 3 - Torres, Pablo; 5 - D'Angelo, Jose; 2 - Saville, Niall; 7 - Yanez, Reynaldo; 4 - Munoz, Carlos; 9 - Moysey, Chelsey; 6 - Torres, Pablo; 8 - Rarick, Lynn

Owners: 10 -James Thares; 3 - Prz and Sanz Stable LLC; 5 - Loda Luck Stables; 2 -Richard E. Harris; 7 - Orlyana Farm; 4 -Jaime Vigil; 9 - JMM Stables IV, LLC; 6 -Angel Ayala; 8 -Keith Anderson;

Footnotes

ALCAZABA (IRE) bumped with the horse to her inside leaving the gate, dueled on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the turn in the two path and battled to the wire to get up for the win. IM STILL BRAVE bumped with the horse to her inside at the start, tracked the leader from the rail through the opening quarter of a mile, challenged while saving ground around the bend, and dueled in the lane to just miss. KID EMERALD raced off the pace on the inside early, came around the turn in the five path, began a bid passing the quarter pole and gained ground late. NANGA PARBAT (GB) bumped with the horse to her outside leaving the gate, settled in the middle of the pack on the inside for the run up the backstretch, saved ground around the turn and chased on to the finish. VENEZUELAN FEELING raced in the middle of the pack on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the turn from the four path and finished evenly. SWIFT DANCER hit the gate leaving it, stalked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, came around the turn in the three path and weakened in the lane. ART HANDLER bumped with the horses to both sides at the start, dueled on the rail through the opening stages, continued around the turn in the two path and faded in the stretch. NOMAR'S HOPE raced off the pace up the backstretch, swung out to the six path coming around the bend and made no bid. RED'S MR Z bumped with the horse to his outside at the break, trailed the field up the backstretch, came around the turn in the two path and was not a factor.

TAMPA BAY DOWNS - April 27, 2024 - Race 5

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs.

Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since March 27 Allowed 2 lbs. Such A Race Since February 27 Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming

Price \$8,000 (Races Where Entered For \$6,250 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances) (Registered Florida Breds Preferred).

(NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$8,000

One Mile And Forty Yards On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Downtowner - 1:38.68 - February 27, 2021)

Purse: \$18,000

Includes: \$500 FOA - Florida Owners Awards

Available Money: \$18,000

Value of Race: \$17,600 1st \$10,150, 2nd \$3,600, 3rd \$1,750, 4th \$1,050, 5th \$175, 6th \$175, 7th \$175, 8th \$175, 9th \$175, 10th \$175

Weather: Cloudy **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:20 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
13Apr24 ¹ TAM ²	4	Unxpected Tiger (Rojas, Carlos)	122	L b	4	1	3 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	3.30	stalk,3p2nd,kick clear
6Apr24 ² TAM ⁵	7	Ambushed (Camacho, Samy)	122	L b	7	7	7 ^{1/2}	8 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	9.90	3p,bid1/4,late gain
13Apr24 ¹ TAM ³	3	Sidney's Bid (Iorio, Melissa)	117	L bf	3	2	4 ⁵	4 ^{6 1/2}	4 ⁴	3 ²	3 ^{Neck}	5.60	track,2p2nd,chase on
13Apr24 ¹ TAM ⁵	10	Poseidons Myth (Villa-Gomez, Huber)	122	L b	10	9	9 ^{2 1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{2 3/4}	56.10	bid3/8,4-5p,improved
30Mar24 ⁵ TAM ⁶	1	Sir Daniel (Allen, Jr., Ronald)	124	L	1	5	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{1 1/2}	7 ⁴	5 ^{Head}	16.50	inside,5p2nd,outkicked
5Apr24 ³ TAM ⁶	2	Code Enforcer (Sosa, Laureano)	116	L	2	8	8 ¹	9 ^{Head}	8 ^{1/2}	6 ¹	6 ^{Head}	8.70	svd gnd,no kick
7Apr24 ⁵ TAM ⁶	9	Ranseur (Maldonado, Gabriel)	117	L b	9	4	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	7 ^{9 1/4}	1.30*	led,svd gnd,gv way1/8
13Apr24 ¹ TAM ⁶	5	Sky Traveler (Delgado, David)	122	L	5	6	6 ²	6 ^{1 1/2}	9 ^{1 1/2}	8 ^{1 1/2}	8 ⁶	53.90	outside,4-5p,faded
30Mar24 ⁵ TAM ¹⁰	8	Unique Path (Ferrer, Jose)	122	L bf	8	3	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	9 ³	9 ^{5 3/4}	54.00	prsd pc,4p2nd,tired
14Apr24 ⁵ TAM ⁹	6	Dial Him Up (Santos, Ademar)	122	L bf	6	10	10	10	10	10	10	9.00	trailed,2p,no factor

Fractional Times: 24.19 47.85 1:13.27 1:39.74

Final Time: 1:42.22

Split Times: (23:66) (25:42) (26:47) (2:48)

Run-Up: 24 feet

Winner: Unxpected Tiger, Gray or Roan Gelding, by Good Samaritan out of High Tee, by El Corredor. Foaled Apr 08, 2020 in ON.

Breeder: James Everatt, Janeane Everatt & ArikaEveratt-Meeuse

Owner: GOP Racing Stable and Impact Thoroughbreds LLC

Trainer: Ochoa, Gerard

Claiming Prices: 4 - Unxpected Tiger: \$8,000; 7 - Ambushed: \$8,000; 3 - Sidney's Bid: \$8,000; 10 - Poseidons Myth: \$8,000; 1 - Sir Daniel: \$8,000; 2 - Code Enforcer: \$8,000; 9 - Ranseur: \$8,000; 5 - Sky Traveler: \$8,000; 8 - Unique Path: \$8,000; 6 - Dial Him Up: \$8,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Duke of Dooly (Also-Eligible), Magic Hooch (Also-Eligible)

Total WPS Pool: \$121,719

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Unxpected Tiger	8.60	5.60	3.40	\$1.00 Exacta	4-7	38.90	106,038
7	Ambushed		9.80	5.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-7-3	77.60	64,250
3	Sidney's Bid			3.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-7-3-10	267.21	40,680
					\$0.50 Pick 3	7-10-4 (3 correct)	10.35	9,521
					\$0.50 Pick 4	7-7-10-4 (4 correct)	51.95	53,171
					\$0.50 Pick 5	1-7-7-10-4 (5 correct)	230.35	92,769
					\$1.00 Daily Double	10-4	9.20	8,176
					\$1.00 X-5 Super High Five	4-7-3-10-1	1,159.90	1,415

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
4	Unxpected Tiger	1	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ¹	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	1 ¹
7	Ambushed	7	7 ¹⁰	8 ^{11 1/2}	5 ⁵	5 ^{2 3/4}	2 ¹
3	Sidney's Bid	2	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}
10	Poseidons Myth	9	9 ^{11 1/2}	7 ¹¹	6 ^{5 1/4}	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{1 3/4}
1	Sir Daniel	5	5 ^{7 1/2}	5 ⁸	7 ^{5 3/4}	7 ^{6 1/4}	5 ^{4 1/2}
2	Code Enforcer	8	8 ^{10 1/2}	9 ¹⁴	8 ^{7 1/4}	6 ^{5 1/4}	6 ^{4 1/2}
9	Ranseur	4	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	7 ^{4 3/4}
5	Sky Traveler	6	6 ⁸	6 ^{9 1/2}	9 ^{7 3/4}	8 ^{10 1/4}	8 ¹⁴
8	Unique Path	3	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	9 ^{11 3/4}	9 ²⁰
6	Dial Him Up	10	10 ¹⁴	10 ¹⁴	10 ^{9 1/4}	10 ^{14 3/4}	10 ^{25 3/4}

Trainers: 4 - Ochoa, Gerard; 7 - Guciardo, Kathleen; 3 - Wilson, Tony; 10 - Ubide, Max; 1 - Wasiluk, Jr., Peter; 2 - Sacco, Gregory; 9 - Carvajal, Jr., Luis; 5 - Lusk, Brian; 8 - Rhone, Bernell; 6 - Mendieta, Alejandro

Owners: 4 - GOP Racing Stable and Impact Thoroughbreds LLC; 7 - Kathleen A. Guciardo; 3 - Raynau K. Holassie; 10 - Narciso Ubide; 1 - Henco, Inc., Stephens, William and Fernandez, Jason; 2 - Elliot Mavorah; 9 - PTJ Stable, Inc.; 5 - Colleen Lusk; 8 - Bernell B. Rhone; 6 - A.O.M. Racing Stables, LLC and Diamond Hands Racing, LLC;

Footnotes

UNXPECTED TIGER saved ground around the first turn, stalked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, challenged from the three path coming around the far turn and kicked clear in the stretch. AMBUSHED raced off the pace on the outside through the opening half mile, came around the far turn still in the three path, began a bid passing the quarter pole and gained ground late. SIDNEY'S BID bobbed slightly leaving the gate, saved ground early, tracked the leader on the inside up the backstretch, navigated the second turn from the two path and chased on from there. POSEIDONS MYTH raced in the four path around the first turn, continued up the backstretch at the back of the pack, began a bid from the five path coming around the far turn and improved position in the lane. SIR DANIEL raced in the middle of the pack on the inside around the first turn and up the backstretch, swung out to the five

path coming around the far bend and was outkicked in the stretch. CODE ENFORCER saved ground early, raced off the pace on the inside for the run up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the second turn and showed no kick. RANSEUR raced in the two path around the first turn, led the way on the inside up the backstretch, battled while saving ground around the far turn and gave way in the final furlong. SKY TRAVELER raced in the middle of the pack in the two path around the first turn and up the backstretch, came around the far turn in the four and five path and faded in the lane. UNIQUE PATH raced in the two path around the first bend, pressed the pace on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the second turn from the four path and tired in the stretch. DIAL HIM UP was pinched back leaving the gate, raced in the two path early, trailed the field up the backstretch, continued around the far turn still in the two path and was never a factor.

Copyright 2024 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

TAMPA BAY DOWNS - April 27, 2024 - Race 6

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since March 27 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$8,000 (Races Where Entered For \$6,250 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$8,000

Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Action Andy - 1:15.47 - March 10, 2012)

Purse: \$18,000

Includes: \$500 FOA - Florida Owners Awards

Available Money: \$18,000

Value of Race: \$17,850 1st \$10,500, 2nd \$3,500, 3rd \$1,750, 4th \$1,050, 5th \$175, 6th \$175, 7th \$175, 8th \$175, 9th \$175, 10th \$175

Weather: Cloudy **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:54 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
21Apr24 ³ TAM ⁸	2	Bella Romance (Almedina, Mariangelys)	116 L b	2	6	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ³	1 ^{4 1/4}	4.10	duel,2p,drew off
14Apr24 ⁴ TAM ⁷	10	Chris's Motown Gal (Iorio, Melissa)	118 L bf	9	3	9 ¹	8 ¹	7 ^{Head}	2 ^{3/4}	1.80*	6p,bid1/4,late gain
10Apr24 ⁴ TAM ⁹	9	Miss Fabiana (Arroyo, Angel)	118 L	8	2	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	7.80	stalk,3p,kept on
14Apr24 ⁴ TAM ⁸	7	Queen Aiko (Maldonado, Gabriel)	113 L b	6	4	6 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	4 ^{1 1/4}	18.40	bmp brk,4p,chase on
10Apr24 ⁴ TAM ⁷	5	Teshima (Fuentes, Mario)	123 L b	4	7	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ¹	2 ^{Head}	5 ^{2 1/4}	6.40	track,svd gnd,outkicked
6Apr24 ⁴ TAM ⁴	1	R D Blessing (Mbatha, Lucky)	116 L bf	1	9	7 ^{2 1/2}	7 ^{1 1/2}	9 ²	6 ^{1/2}	66.10	inside,5p,outkicked
10Apr24 ⁴ TAM ⁸	4	Pamz Palace (Gonzalez, Alex)	118 L	3	8	8 ²	9 ^{1 1/2}	6 ¹	7 ²	51.10	svd gnd,no threat
12Apr24 ⁹ TAM ⁷	11	Susie's Saver (Spanabel, Skyler)	123 L bf	10	1	10	10	10	8 ^{Neck}	12.50	hit gate,2p,no bid
13Apr24 ⁴ TAM ⁶	8	Cozys Palace (Marquez, Charlie)	123 L bf	7	5	5 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	8 ^{Head}	9 ¹	14.00	bmp brk,3p,faded
30Mar24 ¹⁰ TAM ¹¹	6	Algarca (Lugo, Carlos)	123 L b	5	10	2 ²	2 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{Head}	10	4.50	duel,2p,tired

Fractional Times: 22.56 45.66 1:11.51

Final Time: 1:18.45

Split Times: (23:10) (25:85) (6:94)

Run-Up: 46 feet

Winner: Bella Romance, Bay Mare, by Bahamian Squall out of Halo's Helen's Jet, by Halo's Image. Foaled Feb 28, 2019 in Florida.

Breeder: Judy Karlin

Owner: Elmer Gonzalez

Trainer: McGoey, Monica

Claiming Prices: 2 - Bella Romance: \$8,000; 10 - Chris's Motown Gal: \$8,000; 9 - Miss Fabiana: \$8,000; 7 - Queen Aiko: \$8,000; 5 - Teshima: \$8,000; 1 - R D Blessing: \$8,000; 4 - Pamz Palace: \$8,000; 11 - Susie's Saver: \$8,000; 8 - Cozys Palace: \$8,000; 6 - Algarca: \$8,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Pink Rose (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$170,771

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
2	Bella Romance	10.20	4.80	3.60	\$1.00 Exacta	2-10	14.10	167,626	
10	Chris's Motown Gal		3.20	2.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-10-9	59.65	99,878	
9	Miss Fabiana			4.60	\$0.50 Pick 3	10-4-2 (3 correct)	39.30	10,121	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	7-10-4-2 (4 correct)	72.90	19,370	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	4-2	40.80	11,669	
					\$0.10 Superfecta	2-10-9-7	92.81	68,276	
					\$1.00 X-5 Super High Five	2-10-9-7-5		1,593	1,304

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
2	Bella Romance	6	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ³	1 ^{4 1/4}
10	Chris's Motown Gal	3	9 ^{9 1/2}	8 ⁷	7 ^{5 3/4}	2 ^{4 1/4}
9	Miss Fabiana	2	3 ²	3 ³	3 ³	3 ⁵
7	Queen Aiko	4	6 ^{4 1/2}	5 ^{4 1/2}	4 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{5 1/2}
5	Teshima	7	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{3 1/2}	2 ³	5 ^{6 3/4}
1	R D Blessing	9	7 ⁵	7 ^{5 1/2}	9 ⁶	6 ⁹
4	Pamz Palace	8	8 ^{7 1/2}	9 ⁸	6 ^{4 3/4}	7 ^{9 1/2}
11	Susie's Saver	1	10 ^{10 1/2}	10 ^{9 1/2}	10 ⁸	8 ^{11 1/2}
8	Cozys Palace	5	5 ⁴	6 ⁵	8 ^{5 3/4}	9 ^{11 3/4}
6	Algarca	10	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{4 1/2}	10 ^{12 3/4}

Trainers: 2 - McGoey, Monica; 10 - O'Connell, Kathleen; 9 - Sepulveda, Carlos; 7 - Laurato, Michael; 5 - Allen, Lisa; 1 - Drake, Robert; 4 - Pickett, Crystal; 11 - Paragallo, Jennifer; 8 - Puckett, Dwight; 6 - Amaya, Gustavo

Owners: 2 - Elmer Gonzalez; 10 - Double D Stable, LLC; 9 - Carlos Sepulveda; 7 - Mirella Gutierrez; 5 - Algarcon Stables; 1 - Robert Drake; 4 - Roger B. Sterling; 11 - LUNA Racing Stable; 8 - Andrea Puckett; 6 - Amaya, Gustavo and Castillo Consulting Inc;

Footnotes

BELLA ROMANCE dueled on the inside up the backstretch, continued to battle from the two path around the turn and drew off in the lane. CHRIS'S MOTOWN GAL raced at the back of the pack on the outside through the opening stages, swung out to the six path coming around the turn, began a bid passing the quarter pole and gained ground late. MISS FABIANA stalked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the turn from the three path and kept on in the lane. QUEEN AIKO bumped with the horse to her outside leaving the gate, settled in the middle of the pack between horses through the opening quarter, came around the bend in the four path and chased on to the wire. TESHIMA tracked the leader on the inside up the backstretch, saved ground around the bend and was outkicked in the stretch. R D BLESSING raced in the middle of the pack on the inside up the backstretch, continued around the turn in the five path and was outkicked in the lane. PAMZ PALACE raced off the pace early, saved ground around the bend and never threatened. SUSIE'S SAVER hit the gate leaving it, raced at the back of the pack on the inside through the early going, came around the bend in the two path and made no bid. COZYS PALACE bumped with the horse to his inside at the break, raced in the middle of the pack on the outside up the backstretch,

continued around the turn in the three path and faded in the stretch. ALGARCA dueled on the outside up the backstretch, came around the bend in the two path and tired in the lane.

Copyright 2024 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

TAMPA BAY DOWNS - April 27, 2024 - Race 7

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since March 27 Allowed 2 lbs. Such A Race Since February 27 Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000 (Races Where Entered For \$16,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances) (Condition Eligibility). (NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$25,000 One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Emmanuel - 1:39.25 - February 4, 2023)

Purse: \$21,500

Includes: \$1,500 FOA - Florida Owners Awards

Available Money: \$21,500

Value of Race: \$21,050 1st \$12,650, 2nd \$4,000, 3rd \$2,000, 4th \$1,200, 5th \$200, 6th \$200, 7th \$200, 8th \$200, 9th \$200, 10th \$200

Weather: Cloudy **Track:** Firm

Off at: 3:25 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
30Mar24 ⁸ TAM ⁹	9	Heathguard (Diaz, Jr., Hector)	118 L b	8	9	5 ¹ 1/2	4 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	2 ²	1 ² 3/4	2.40	stalk, 2-3p, kick clear
3Apr24 ¹ TAM ¹	8	Napoleon's War (Sosa, Laureano)	122 L	7	7	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹ 1/2	2 ³ 1/4	4.50	track, 3p, duel, caught
29Mar24 ¹ TAM ¹	7	Festinate (Camacho, Samy)	118 L b f	6	5	4 ^{Head}	5 ¹	6 ¹	4 ¹	3 ¹ 1/4	4.10	track, 2-3p, chase on
14Apr24 ⁵ TAM ²	2	Tarhe (Gallardo, Antonio)	118 L b	2	1	8 ¹	7 ¹ 1/2	7 ¹	5 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹ 1/2	2.40*	2p1st, 5p2nd, improved
13Apr24 ⁵ TAM ¹	11	First Slew (Fuentes, Mario)	118 L f	10	10	10	9 ¹	9 ⁴	7 ³	5 ¹ 3/4	12.70	outside, 5p2nd, improved
13Oct23 ⁴ MED ⁶	1	Word for Word (Gonzalez, Alex)	118 L b	1	3	9 ^{Head}	8 ¹ 1/2	8 ¹ 1/2	6 ¹ 1/2	6 ³ 1/4	17.60	svd gnd, no threat
7Apr24 ⁹ TAM ¹⁰	10	Rollercoaster Man (Marquez, Charlie)	118 L	9	6	1 ¹	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹	3 ²	7 ⁴ 3/4	56.80	led, 2p2nd, faded
19Apr24 ⁵ TAM ⁴	6	Lord of the Nile (Santos, Ademar)	118 L b f	5	8	6 ¹ 1/2	6 ¹ 1/2	5 ^{Head}	8 ²	8 ^{Neck}	13.80	2p1st, 4p2nd, empty
14Apr24 ⁵ TAM ⁸	5	Divining Stone (Almedina, Mariangelys)	111 L b	4	4	7 ¹	10	10	9 ⁴ 1/2	9 ¹⁵ 1/4	42.70	svd gnd, no bid
14Apr24 ⁵ TAM ⁷	3	Very Debonaire (Spieth, Scott)	118 L b	3	2	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ^{Head}	10	10	50.10	prsd pc, 5p2nd, tired

Fractional Times: 22.64 46.57 1:10.73 1:35.89

Final Time: 1:41.96

Split Times: (23:93) (24:16) (25:16) (6:07)

Run-Up: 135 feet **Temporary Rail:** 12 feet

Winner: Heathguard, Bay Gelding, by =Saxon Warrior (JPN) out of Evidently, by Smart Strike. Foaled Apr 04, 2020 in Florida.

Breeder: Lambholm

Owner: Lambholm Stable

Trainer: Lerman, Roy

Claiming Prices: 9 - Heathguard: \$25,000; 8 - Napoleon's War: \$25,000; 7 - Festinate: \$25,000; 2 - Tarhe: \$25,000; 11 - First Slew: \$25,000; 1 - Word for Word: \$25,000; 10 - Rollercoaster Man: \$25,000; 6 - Lord of the Nile: \$25,000; 5 - Divining Stone: \$25,000; 3 - Very Debonaire: \$25,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Adios Buccaneer (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$201,226

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
9	Heathguard	6.80	3.80	3.00	\$1.00 Exacta	9-8	16.40	175,061
8	Napoleon's War		4.80	3.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	9-8-7	34.25	99,259
7	Festinate			3.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	9-8-7-2	17.00	60,653
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-9	20.80	16,402
					\$0.50 Pick 3	4-2-9 (3 correct)	73.30	13,909
					\$1.00 X-5 Super High Five	9-8-7-2-11	702.20	3,553

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
9	Heathguard	9	5 ¹ 3/4	4 ² 1/2	3 ¹	2 ¹ 1/2	1 ² 3/4
8	Napoleon's War	7	3 ¹	3 ¹	4 ¹ 1/4	1 ¹ 1/2	2 ² 3/4
7	Festinate	5	4 ¹ 1/2	5 ² 1/2	6 ² 3/4	4 ⁴ 1/2	3 ⁶
2	Tarhe	1	8 ⁵ 3/4	7 ⁵	7 ³ 3/4	5 ⁵ 1/2	4 ⁷ 1/4
11	First Slew	10	10 ⁶ 3/4	9 ⁶	9 ⁵ 1/4	7 ⁷ 1/2	5 ⁷ 3/4
1	Word for Word	3	9 ⁶ 3/4	8 ⁵ 1/2	8 ⁴ 3/4	6 ⁶	6 ⁹ 1/2
10	Rollercoaster Man	6	1 ¹	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹	3 ² 1/2	7 ¹² 3/4
6	Lord of the Nile	8	6 ³ 1/4	6 ³ 1/2	5 ² 3/4	8 ¹⁰ 1/2	8 ¹⁷ 1/2
5	Divining Stone	4	7 ⁴ 3/4	10 ⁷	10 ⁹ 1/4	9 ¹² 1/2	9 ¹⁷ 3/4
3	Very Debonaire	2	2 ¹	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹	10 ¹⁷	10 ³³

Trainers: 9 - Lerman, Roy; 8 - Moysey, Chelsey; 7 - O'Connell, Kathleen; 2 - Kintz, S.; 11 - Dye, Steven; 1 - Rodriguez, Darien; 10 - Raven, Kerri; 6 - Dobber, Arnoud; 5 - Lopez, Mario; 3 - Spieth, Aldana

Owners: 9 - Lambholm Stable; 8 - J.L.B. Racing Partnership, Kelly, Jr., Edward J. and Susan Ditter Racing LLC; 7 - Tommy Hutton's Dream Stable LLC; 2 - Fortune Racing LLC (Russell Fortune III); 11 - VI Racing Stable LLC; 1 - Schwartz, George L. and Alejandro, Jose; 10 - Asmus, David, Asmus, Annette, Tobin, Mary J. and Raven, Kerri; 6 -Arnoud W. Dobber; 5 -Robert Taylor, III; 3 -Bruno Schickedanz;

Footnotes

HEATHGUARD bumped with the horse to his inside leaving the gate, raced in the two path around the first turn, stalked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, came around the far bend in the three path and kicked clear in the lane. NAPOLEON'S WAR bumped with the horse to his outside at the break, raced in the three path early, tracked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the second turn still in the three path and dueled in the stretch but was caught late. FESTINATE raced in the two path around the first turn, tracked the leader on the inside up the backstretch, navigated the second turn from the three path and chased on in the lane. TARHE raced off the pace on the outside through the opening half mile, swung out to the five path coming around the far bend and improved position in the stretch. FIRST SLEW raced in the two path early, settled at the back of the pack on the outside for the run up the backstretch, came around the far turn in the five path and improved position in the lane. WORD FOR WORD saved ground at the back of the pack through the opening half mile, continued to save ground around the second turn and never threatened. ROLLERCOASTER MAN saved ground early, led the way on the inside up the backstretch, navigated the far bend from the two path and faded in the lane. LORD OF THE NILE raced in the

two path around the first turn, settled in the middle of the pack for the run up the backstretch, came around the second turn in the four path and was empty in the stretch. DIVINING STONE saved ground around the first bend, continued up the backstretch off the pace on the inside, saved ground around the second turn and made no bid. VERY DEBONAIRE raced in the two path around the first turn, pressed the pace between horses up the backstretch, swung out to the five path coming around the far bend and tired in the lane.

Copyright 2024 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.



[Video Race Replay](#)

TAMPA BAY DOWNS - April 27, 2024 - Race 8

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. (Preference Will Be Given To Horses Which Have Not Started For Less Than \$25,000. The Same Preference Will Be Given To Horses Which Have Started For Less Than \$25,000 And Since Then Have Finished 2nd Or 3rd For \$25,000 Or More.)

Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (It's Me Mom - 1:08.67 - April 7, 2012)

Purse: \$53,000

Includes: \$3,000 FOA - Florida Owners Awards

Includes: \$18,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$53,000

Value of Race: \$38,300 1st \$18,880, 2nd \$10,600, 3rd \$5,300, 4th \$1,920, 5th \$320, 6th \$320, 7th \$320, 8th \$320, 9th \$320

Weather: Cloudy **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:57 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
9Mar24 ⁴ TAM ⁵	3	Change the Play (Arroyo, Angel)	120 L f	3	4	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	1 ¹	4.80	5p,bid1/4,lt gn,up
3Apr24 ⁶ TAM ³	6	Open Sky (Maldonado, Gabriel)	120 L	6	2	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 1/2}	57.60	track,2p,duel,caught
---	9	Lady Lala (Gallardo, Antonio)	120 L	9	9	8 ²	7 ^{1 1/2}	4 ¹	3 ^{Nose}	4.30	off slow,2p,improved
25Feb24 ⁴ TAM ²	1	A Touch of Hail (Allen, Jr., Ronald)	120 L b	1	5	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	7.90	led,3p,bmp3/16,chs on
8Oct23 ² GP ³	5	Teasing (Camacho, Samy)	125 L b	5	6	6 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	5 ^{1/2}	4.00	2p,bmp3/16,outkicked
29Mar24 ² GP ¹⁰	7	Perilous (Meneses, Marcos)	120 L b	7	1	7 ^{3 1/2}	6 ¹	7 ⁴	6 ^{5 1/4}	3.70	midpack,6p,no kick
---	2	Maryvic (Olivero, Carlos)	120 L	2	3	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	6 ¹	7 ^{1 1/4}	3.50*	chase,4p,faded
3Apr24 ⁶ TAM ²	8	Keep On Rockin (Marquez, Charlie)	125 L b	8	7	9	9	8 ⁸	8 ²³	16.90	outside,4p,no bid
---	4	Tree C's Kai (Mbatha, Lucky)	113 b	4	8	3 ^{Head}	8 ³	9	9	28.00	track,svd gnd,tired

Fractional Times: 21.87 45.40 58.38

Final Time: 1:11.52

Split Times: (23:53) (12:98) (13:14)

Run-Up: 46 feet

Winner: Change the Play, Bay Filly, by Audible out of Fort Afleet, by Northern Afleet. Foaled Feb 24, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Frederick and May Construction

Owner: America's Thoroughbred Investors

Trainer: Hamm, Timothy

Total WPS Pool: \$150,584

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
3	Change the Play	11.60	7.80	5.20	\$1.00 Exacta	3-6	204.70	128,188	
6	Open Sky		36.40	12.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-6-9	570.65	72,611	
9	Lady Lala			4.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	3-6-9-1	693.56	42,158	
					\$0.50 Pick 3	2-9-3 (3 correct)	64.40	13,943	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	9-3	38.20	22,977	
					\$1.00 X-5 Super High Five	3-6-9-1-5		1,518	1,243

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
3	Change the Play	4	5 ^{1 3/4}	5 ^{2 3/4}	5 ^{2 1/2}	1 ¹
6	Open Sky	2	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹
9	Lady Lala	9	8 ^{6 1/4}	7 ^{3 3/4}	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}
1	A Touch of Hail	5	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	3 ¹	4 ^{2 1/2}
5	Teasing	6	6 ^{1 3/4}	3 ¹	2 ^{Head}	5 ⁴
7	Perilous	1	7 ^{2 3/4}	6 ^{2 3/4}	7 ^{3 3/4}	6 ^{4 1/2}
2	Maryvic	3	2 ¹	2 ^{Head}	6 ^{2 3/4}	7 ^{9 3/4}
8	Keep On Rockin	7	9 ^{8 1/4}	9 ^{8 1/4}	8 ^{7 3/4}	8 ¹¹
4	Tree C's Kai	8	3 ^{1 1/2}	8 ^{5 1/4}	9 ^{15 3/4}	9 ³⁴

Trainers: 3 - Hamm, Timothy; 6 - Ubide, Max; 9 - O'Connell, Kathleen; 1 - Bowersock, Maria; 5 - D'Angelo, Jose; 7 - D'Angelo, Jose; 2 - Avila, Juan; 8 - Dini, Michael; 4 - Puckett, Dwight

Owners: 3 - America's Thoroughbred Investors; 6 -Tim Stewart; 9 - DiBello Racing LLC; 1 -Ken T. Reimer; 5 -Tami Bobo; 7 -Tami Bobo; 2 - Victoria's Ranch; 8 - Ballybrit Stable, LLC; 4 -Melondee Bryn McInnish;

Footnotes

CHANGE THE PLAY bumped with the horses to both sides leaving the gate, chased the leader between horses up the backstretch, came around the bend in the five path, began a bid passing the quarter pole and gained ground late to get up for the win. OPEN SKY tracked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the turn from the two path, duelled in the lane and was caught late. LADY LALA was away from the gate slowly, settled off the pace on the inside through the opening quarter, navigated the bend from the two path and improved position in the lane. A TOUCH OF HAIL led the way on the inside up the backstretch, came around the turn in the three path, bumped with TEASING in upper stretch and chased on from there. TEASING stalked the leader between horses early, continued around the bend in the two path, bumped with A TOUCH OF HAIL near the three sixteenths pole and was outkicked. PERILOUS raced in the middle of the pack through the opening stages, swung out to the six path coming around the turn and showed no kick. MARYVIC bumped with the horse to his outside leaving the gate, chased the leader up the backstretch, navigated the turn from the four path and faded in the lane. KEEP ON ROCKIN raced off the pace on the outside through the opening quarter, came around the bend in the four path and made no bid. TREE C'S KAI bumped with the horse to his inside at the start, tracked the leader from the rail up the backstretch, dropped back while saving ground around the turn and continued to tire in the stretch. AN INQUIRY WAS MADE INTO UPPER STRETCH. UPON REVIEW, NO CHANGES WERE MADE TO THE ORDER OF FINISH.

Denotes OBS Graduate

TAMPA BAY DOWNS - April 27, 2024 - Race 9

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, OR STARTER OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since February 27 Allowed 2 lbs. Such A Race Since January 27 Allowed 4 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$25,000 Or Less Not Considered In Weight Allowances) (Condition Eligibility). (NW1 X)

One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Emmanuel - 1:39.25 - February 4, 2023)

Purse: \$53,000

Includes: \$2,500 FOA - Florida Owners Awards

Includes: \$18,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$53,000

Value of Race: \$32,500 1st \$18,525, 2nd \$6,500, 3rd \$3,250, 4th \$1,950, 5th \$325, 6th \$325, 7th \$325, 8th \$325, 9th \$325, 10th \$325, 11th \$325

Weather: Cloudy **Track:** Firm

Off at: 4:29 **Start:** Good for all except 9 **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
6Apr24 ⁵ TAM ³	4	Damaso (Maldonado, Gabriel)	113	L	2	1	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ²	1 ^{1 3/4}	1.30*	duel,svd gnd,held clr
20Mar24 ⁷ TAM ¹	8	Double Cosmo Girl (Arroyo, Angel)	122	L b	6	4	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ²	2 ^{1/2}	18.50	chase,2-3p,kept on
30Mar24 ¹² GP ⁹	5	Typey (Camacho, Samy)	118	L	3	2	7 ²	7 ²	6 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/4}	4.00	bid3/8,4p2nd,improved
6Apr24 ⁵ TAM ⁴	9	Gray Vixen (Ferrer, Jose)	118	L	7	11	11	11	9 ²	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/4}	4.70	jump brk,4p,improved
6Apr24 ⁵ TAM ⁵	1	Tiki Bar (Morales, Pablo)	118	L b	1	8	9 ^{1/2}	8 ^{1/2}	8 ^{1/2}	7 ¹	5 ^{2 3/4}	13.50	5p2nd,pass tiring
16Mar24 ⁵ TAM ³	7	Evita (Centeno, Daniel)	118	L b	5	6	6 ¹	5 ^{1/2}	5 ¹	5 ^{1/2}	6 ^{4 1/2}	9.60	stalk,2-3p,wkn
30Mar24 ¹⁰ TAM ¹	12	Cloudy Bay (Meneses, Marcos)	118	L b	10	7	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹	6 ^{Head}	7 ^{Neck}	55.20	duel,2-3p,tired
5Nov23 ⁹ AQU ⁴	10	Lost My Sock (Spieth, Scott)	118	L b	8	9	8 ¹	9 ^{Head}	10 ⁴	9 ²	8 ¹	20.90	svd gnd,no kick
6Apr24 ⁹ TAM ⁶	6	Cloud Storage (Iorio, Melissa)	113	L	4	3	5 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	8 ²	9 ^{3 1/4}	23.40	track,svd gnd,faded
2Mar24 ¹⁰ GP ⁸	11	Rosario's Prayer (Lugo, Carlos)	118	L b	9	5	4 ^{Head}	6 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	10 ⁶	10 ^{6 1/4}	11.70	track,3-4p,tired
14Apr24 ⁴ TAM ¹	13	Morena Dancer (Moreno, Angel)	120	L b	11	10	10 ^{1 1/2}	10 ¹	11	11	11	67.10	4p1st,2p2nd,empty

Fractional Times: 22.79 46.60 1:10.56 1:35.18

Final Time: 1:41.35

Split Times: (23:81) (23:96) (24:62) (6:17)

Run-Up: 135 feet **Temporary Rail:** 12 feet

Winner: Damaso, Bay Filly, by Outwork out of Ms Dupree, by Violence. Foaled Jan 24, 2020 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Turnley Farms LA

Owner: Perrine Time Thoroughbreds

Trainer: O'Connell, Kathleen

Scratched Horse(s): Ain't Noncents (Veterinarian), La Panda (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$218,048

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Damaso	4.60	3.20	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	4-8	25.90	183,296
8	Double Cosmo Girl		14.40	7.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-8-5	48.80	114,315
5	Typey			3.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-8-5-9	39.39	68,160
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-4	17.20	25,709
					\$0.50 Pick 3	9-3-4 (3 correct)	45.25	35,495
					\$0.50 Pick 4	2-9-3-4 (4 correct)	178.35	59,371
					\$0.50 Pick 5	4-2-9-3-4 (5 correct)	1,346.65	34,912
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	10-4-2-9-3-4 (6 correct)	7,061.06	4,636
					\$1.00 X-5 Super High Five	4-8-5-9-1	4,050.60	3,428

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
4	Damaso	1	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ²	1 ^{1 3/4}
8	Double Cosmo Girl	4	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ¹	2 ²	2 ^{1 3/4}
5	Typey	2	7 ^{2 1/4}	7 ^{4 1/4}	6 ^{3 3/4}	3 ⁴	3 ^{2 1/4}
9	Gray Vixen	11	11 ^{7 1/4}	11 ^{7 3/4}	9 ^{5 1/4}	4 ^{5 1/2}	4 ^{4 1/2}
1	Tiki Bar	8	9 ^{5 1/4}	8 ^{6 1/4}	8 ^{4 3/4}	7 ^{7 1/2}	5 ^{5 3/4}
7	Evita	6	6 ^{1 1/4}	5 ^{2 1/4}	5 ^{2 3/4}	5 ⁷	6 ^{8 1/2}
12	Cloudy Bay	7	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	6 ^{7 1/2}	7 ¹³
10	Lost My Sock	9	8 ^{4 1/4}	9 ^{6 3/4}	10 ^{7 1/4}	9 ^{10 1/2}	8 ^{13 1/4}
6	Cloud Storage	3	5 ^{1 1/4}	4 ²	4 ^{2 1/2}	8 ^{8 1/2}	9 ^{14 1/4}
11	Rosario's Prayer	5	4 ¹	6 ^{2 3/4}	7 ^{4 1/4}	10 ^{12 1/2}	10 ^{17 1/2}
13	Morena Dancer	10	10 ^{5 3/4}	10 ^{6 3/4}	11 ^{11 1/4}	11 ^{18 1/2}	11 ^{23 3/4}


Trainers: 4 - O'Connell, Kathleen; 8 - Miranda, Luis; 5 - D'Angelo, Jose; 9 - Ryan, Derek; 1 - Carrasco, Jr., Victor; 7 - Delacour, Arnaud; 12 - Moysey, Chelsey; 10 - Ryan, Derek; 6 - Bennett, Gerald; 11 - Cordero, Antonio; 13 - Marrero, Nestor

Owners: 4 - Perrine Time Thoroughbreds; 8 - Jibaro Stable; 5 -Tami Bobo; 9 -Robert L. Adleta; 1 - M J M Stable (Kehoe); 7 - Peachtree Stable; 12 - JMM Stables IV, LLC; 10 - Bonnie Rye Stable; 6 - Winning Stables, Inc.; 11 -Arnaldo Monge; 13 -Omar Oropeza;

Footnotes

DAMASO saved ground around the first turn, dueled on the inside up the backstretch, continued to battle from the rail around the far bend and held clear to the wire. DOUBLE COSMO GIRL raced in the two path around the first turn, chased the leader up the backstretch, navigated the far bend from the three path and kept on in the lane. TYPEY saved ground early, settled in the middle of the pack for the run up the backstretch, began a bid from the four path coming around the far turn and improved position in the stretch. GRAY VIXEN jumped up leaving the gate, raced in the two path around the first turn, trailed the field up the backstretch, continued around the second turn in the four path, began a bid passing the quarter pole and improved position in the lane. TIKI BAR raced off the pace on the inside through the opening half mile, swung out to the five path coming around the second turn and passed tiring horses in the stretch. EVITA raced in the two path around the first turn, stalked the leader between horses up the backstretch, came around the far bend in the three

path and weakened in the lane. CLOUDY BAY raced in the three path around the first turn, dueled on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the second turn from the two path and tired in the stretch. LOST MY SOCK raced off the pace between horses around the first turn and up the backstretch, saved ground around the second turn and showed no kick. CLOUD STORAGE tracked the leader on the inside through the opening half mile, continued to save ground around the second turn and faded in the lane. ROSARIO'S PRAYER raced in the three path around the first turn, tracked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, came around the second turn in the four path and tired in the stretch. MORENA DANCER raced in the four path early, settled off the pace on the outside for the run up the backstretch, navigated the far turn from the two path and was empty in the lane.

 Denotes OBS Graduate

Track Attendance: 3218	Handle: \$210,899
ITW = intra-state wagering	Handle: \$163,168
ISW = inter-state wagering	Handle: \$3,615,885

Copyright 2024 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.